

Motion Sequence #2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of,

AHMAD AWAD, SOFIA DADAP, SAPPHIRA
LURIE, and JULIE NORRIS,

Petitioners,

-against-

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 153826/2017

Hon. Nancy M. Bannon

PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Fordham’s Rules and Policies on Freedom of Expression.....	3
B. Fordham’s Rules and Policies Concerning Club Recognition.....	4
C. Fordham’s Reasons for Denying SJP Club Recognition Reveal a Concern with the Political Views of SJP.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS’ NON-ACADEMIC DETERMINATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO ARTICLE 78 JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	14
II. FORDHAM ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY VIOLATING ITS POLICIES AND RENDERING A DECISION THAT WAS WITHOUT FOUNDATION IN FACT AND CONTRADICTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	16
A. Fordham Violated Its Own Policies and Procedures.....	17
1. By Engaging in Viewpoint Discrimination, Fordham Violated its Policies Promising to Uphold Students’ Freedom of Expression.....	17
2. Fordham Did Not Adhere to its Procedures for Granting Student Clubs Official Status.....	21
B. Fordham’s Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Lacked Foundation in Fact and Basis in Reason.....	22
1. One of the Central Bases for Fordham’s Decision – that the Proposed SJP Club Would Engage in the Same Conduct Attributed to Other Campus SJP Student Groups – Has No Foundation in Fact.....	23

2. Since Fordham Did Not Raise Purported “Safety and Security”
Concerns When it Rendered its Determination, it Cannot Rely on Such
Concerns Now 24

3. New York State Cases, As Well As Federal Cases Upon Which Fordham
Relies, Make Clear that a Decision Based on Mere Suspicion
or Fear of Future Wrongful Conduct or Disturbance is Irrational..... 25

III. FORDHAM ACTED IN BAD FAITH BY ENGAGING IN VIEWPOINT
DISCRIMINATION AND BY PUTTING FORTH NEW RULES TO BE
ABLE TO VETO SJP’S APPROVAL 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ackerman v. 305 E. 40th Owners Corp.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dep't 1993).....	29
<i>Ador Realty, LLC v. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 25 A.D.3d 128 (2d Dep't 2005)	22, 23
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Radford College</i> , 315 F. Supp. 893 (W.D. Va. 1970)	27, 28
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970)	19
<i>Barbour v. Knecht</i> , 296 A.D.2d 218 (1st Dep't 2002)	29
<i>Basile v. Albany College of Pharm.</i> , 279 A.D.2d 770 (3d Dep't 2001)	16, 25, 26
<i>Baskin v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 48 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dep't 1975) (Shapiro, J., dissenting), <i>rev'd for reasons stated in dissenting opinion</i> , <i>Baskin v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 942 (1976)	26, 27
<i>Beta Sigma Rho, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 46 Misc.2d 1030 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965)	15
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 102 S. Ct. 434 (1981)	3, 4
<i>Cohen v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1015(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)	29
<i>Courtroom Television Network LLC v. State of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 222 (2005)	19
<i>Delta Kappa Epsilon Alumni Corp. v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1060(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	15
<i>Di Milia v. Bennett</i> , 149 A.D.2d 592 (2d Dep't 1989).....	27
<i>Esteban v. Central Missouri State College</i> , 415 F.2d 1077 (8th Cir. Mo. Aug. 28, 1969).....	28
<i>Festa v. N.Y. City Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 452 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	19
<i>Gertler v. Goodgold</i> , 107 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep't 1985)	15
<i>Gray v. Canisius College of Buffalo</i> , 76 A.D.2d 30 (4th Dep't 1980)	28

<i>Harris v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 98 A.D.2d 58 (1st Dep't 1983) (Kassal, J., dissenting), <i>rev'd for reasons stated in dissenting opinion</i> , <i>Harris v. Trs. of Columbia Univ.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 956 (1984)	23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	28
<i>Hyman v. Cornell University</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1309 (3d Dep't 2011)	23
<i>Jeffers v. American Univ. of Antigua</i> , 125 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2015)	17
<i>Keles v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 435 (2010)	14
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Levine v. Feldman</i> , 215 A.D.2d 182 (1st Dep't 1995)	29
<i>Maas v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999)	15
<i>Matter of Corona Realty Holdings, LLC v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 32 A.D.3d 393 (2d Dep't 2006)	22
<i>Matter of D.F. v. Gladys Carrion</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	24
<i>Matter of Dopp v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1058 (3d Dep't 2017)	15
<i>Matter of Hendessi v. New York Coll. of Osteopathic Medicine of NY Inst. of Tech.</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 1241(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Kallini v. New York Inst. of Tech.</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	16
<i>Matter of Katz v. New York Univ.</i> , Misc. LEXIS 5480 (3d Dep't 2011)	17
<i>Matter of Kickertz v. New York Univ.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep't 2012), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Matter of Kickertz v. New York Univ.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 942 (2015)	16
<i>Matter of Powers v. St. John's Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 110 A.D.3d 888 (2d Dep't 2013)	25, 26
<i>Matter of Rizvi v. New York Coll. of Osteopathic Medicine of N.Y. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1049 (2d Dep't 2012)	16, 17, 23, 29
<i>Matter of Warner v. Elmira Coll.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 909 (3d Dep't 2009)	15, 16, 17, 23

<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v New York City Taxi & Limousine Commn.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 329 (2011).....	23
<i>Mu Chapter of Delta Kappa Epsilon v. Colgate University</i> , 176 A.D.2d 11 (3d Dep't 1992).....	23
<i>Norton v. Discipline Committee of East Tennessee State University</i> , 419 F.2d 195 (6th Cir. Nov. 28, 1969).....	28
<i>Olsson v. Board of Higher Education</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 408 (1980).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Pell v. Board of Education</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Radin v. Albert Einstein College of Med. of Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9772, 2005 WL 1214281 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2005).....	15
<i>Ray v. Ray</i> , 108 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2013).....	12
<i>Rensselaer Soc'y of Eng'rs v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Insts.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 992 (3d Dep't 1999).....	23
<i>Richter v Yeshiva Univ.</i> , Misc. LEXIS 2030 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	28
<i>Rockwell v. Morris</i> , 12 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep't 1961).....	26, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-opposition, Educational Services</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	25
<i>Starishevsky v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 137 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	14, 16, 29
<i>Susan M. v. New York Law School</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 241 (1990).....	15
<i>Tedeschi v. Wagner College</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 652 (1980).....	2, 14, 16, 21
<i>Vanech v. City of New York</i> , Misc. LEXIS 438 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	25
Statutes	
CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....	12, 13
CPLR § 7803(3).....	13

Report

PALESTINE LEGAL & CTR. FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE
PALESTINE EXCEPTION TO FREE SPEECH: A MOVEMENT UNDER
ATTACK IN THE U.S. (2015), *available at* <https://palestinelegal.org/the-palestine-exception> 9

Websites

Bias-Related Incidents and/or Hate Crimes, FORDHAM UNIV., *available at*
<https://www.fordham.edu/info/21684/universityregulations/6566/bias-relatedincidentsandorhatecrimes>..... 18

Demonstration Policy, FORDHAM UNIV., *available at*
<https://www.fordham.edu/info/21684/universityregulations/3709/demonstrationpolicy> 17, 18

Mission Statement, FORDHAM UNIV., *available at*
<https://www.fordham.edu/info/20057/about/2997/mission>..... 17

Student Leadership and Community Development, FORDHAM UNIV.,
available at <http://216.230.117.32/section3/section55/index.html> 18
